

No. 14-1375

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL  
EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER  
1201 F Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
National Federation of  
Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NT LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntlakis.com  
(202) 629-5600  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment  
Advisory Council

January 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW, WHICH PURPORTS TO ABSOLVE THE EEOC OF ANY LIABILITY FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES IN CASES RESOLVED AGAINST IT ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS RATHER THAN ON THE MERITS, HAS NO BASIS IN TITLE VII AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>CHRISTIANSBURG GARMENT CO. v. EEOC</i> .....	12
A. Title VII Does Not Limit The Award Of Attorney's Fees And Costs To Parties Who Have Prevailed On The Merits.....	12
B. This Court's Ruling In <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , Which Established The Standard For Awarding Attorney's Fees To A Prevailing Defendant, Involved Underlying Claims That Were Dismissed On Procedural Grounds .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE EEOC’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND MAKE FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS AS TO INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS AT THE ADMINISTRATIVE STAGE RENDERS ITS SUBSEQUENT, CLASS-BASED SUIT UNREASONABLE ON ITS FACE .....	18
A. Under Title VII, The EEOC’s Authority To Sue Is Conditioned Upon Fulfillment Of All Pre-Suit Administrative Requirements, Including Reasonable Investigation Of The Underlying Charge .....	18
1. The scope of an EEOC lawsuit cannot exceed that of the underlying charge investigation....	21
2. <i>Mach Mining</i> is inapposite .....	22
B. The EEOC Filed Suit Without Any Evidence In Hand To Support Its Class-Based Discrimination Claim.....	23
C. The EEOC’s Failure To Conciliate Any Of The Class Members’ Claims Prior To Suit Merely Compounded Its Unreasonable Conduct .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PERMITTING THE EEOC TO AVOID ATTORNEY'S FEES SANCTIONS FOR PURSUING PREDICTABLY UNSUC- CESSFUL LITIGATION PREMISED ON UNINVESTIGATED DISCRIMI- NATION CLAIMS DEFEATS THE PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES OF TITLE VII AND DISADVANTAGES EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES ALIKE .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977) .....	20, 28
<i>EEOC v. American National Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	20, 33
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 5178420 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2015)	30
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Wash. 2015).....	26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Harvey L. Walner Associates</i> , 91 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, Ind., Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	20, 21, 22, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steak House of Fla., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	28, 29
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	9, 19, 21
<i>EEOC. v. TriCore Reference Laboratories</i> , 493 F. App'x 955 (10th Cir. Aug. 16, 2012).....	35
<i>EEOC v. West Customer Management Group, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4409920 (N.D. Fla. July 28, 2014), <i>report and recommenda- tion adopted in part</i> , 2014 WL 4435980 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 8, 2014), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 15-13649 (11th Cir. Oct. 22, 2015).....	26, 30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	25
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	25
<i>Hockman v. Westward Communications, LLC</i> , 407 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	25, 26
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	19, 21
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	10, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	9, 10, 13, 15
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972).....	14, 15, 19
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15(a).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 1601.19(a).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21(a).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24.....	24
29 C.F.R. § 1601.25.....	20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Anthony P. Zana, <i>A Pragmatic Approach to EEOC Misconduct: Drawing A Line on Commission Bad Faith in Title VII Litigation</i> , 73 Miss. L.J. 289 (2003) .....	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. EEOC, Fiscal Year 2014 Performance and Accountability Report (Systemic Cases – Performance Measure 4).....	32
U.S. EEOC, Fiscal Year 2015 Performance and Accountability Report (Systemic Cases – Performance Measure 4).....	32
U.S. EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2013–2016 .....	31, 32
